was identified. Buildings were considered to be EUR 0,9 million
overstated. Buildings were abandoned in 2014 and as a result
the correction was made retroactively. Impairment has been
recognized both in the opening and closing balances of 2015 in
respect of the non-current assets (buildings and in equity). As a
result, the restatement has an impact on non-current assets (PPE)
and equity attributable to the shareholders of the parent company
(retained earnings) previously reported from 2015. In addition,
the restatement impacts e.g. the solvency key figures which are
calculated based on equity. As the restatement has been reflected
in the opening balances of 2015 the restatement does not have
an impact on previously reported income statement for 2015. Nor
has the restatement impact on non-controlling interest of 2015.
The restatement does not have an impact on previously reported
income statement for H1/2016 nor has the restatement impact on
non-controlling interest of 30 June 2016.

13

| Nurminen Logistics Financial Statements 2016Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

EUR 1,000

As
previously
reported

Restate
ments As restated

Consolidated balance
sheet 1.1.2015

Non-current assets

Property, plans
and equipment 23,350 –900 22,450

Equity attributable to
the shareholders of
the parent company

Retained earnings –6,350 –900 –7,250

Consolidated balance
sheet 31.12.2015

Non-current assets

Property, plans
and equipment 14,988 –900 14,088

Equity attributable to
the shareholders of
the parent company

Retained earnings –9,216 –900 –10,116

Consolidated balance
sheet 30.6.2016

Non-current assets

Property, plans
and equipment 14,574 –900 13,674

Equity attributable to
the shareholders of
the parent company

Retained earnings –10,120 –900 –11,020

Principles of consolidation
Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements include the financial
statements of Nurminen Logistics Plc and those of all its subsid-
iaries. The subsidiaries are entities controlled by the parent
company. The Group controls an investee when it is exposed, or
has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over
the investee. Subsidiaries acquired are included in the consol-
idated financial statements from the acquisition date that control
commences until the date that control ceases.

[…]

that the breach of the covenants will not have any consequences on the Group.

Guarantee for pension loan covenants are assessed on a quarterly basis. Guarantee for pension loan covenants will be assessed next
time on 31 March 2017. The covenants for financing guarantees are assed on a half year basis. These covenants will be assessed next
time on 30 June 2017.

Credit risk
The objective of credit risk management is to minimise losses which arise from other party neglecting their obligations. The Group
manages the counterparty risk based on the customer credit rating and engages in active debt collection, when necessary.

The Group has not applied hedge accounting during 2016 and 2015.

32

Nurminen Logistics Financial Statements 2016 | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

INTEREST RATE RISK
Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
In calculating the sensitivity to changes in the interest rate level the following assumptions have been used:

• 	 the change in the interest rate level has been assumed to be +/– 100 bps

Sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate loans

2016

1,000 EUR 31 Dec 2016 Income statement 100 bp Equity 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

Total amount of variable interest rate loans 14,323
Variable interest rate instruments –111 111 –111 111
Total effect –111 111 –111 111

2015

1,000 EUR 31 Dec 2015 Income statement 100 bp Equity 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

Total amount of variable interest rate loans 16,581
Variable interest rate instruments –115 115 –115 115
Total effect –115 115 –115 115

Market-based loans are raised mainly as variable interest rate loans. Nurminen Logistics hedges from interest rate risk of market-based
loans by electing the interest rate periods and with derivative instruments, mainly with interest rate swaps.

CURRENCY RISK
In calculating the sensitivity to changes in the exchange rate the following assumptions have been used:
• 	 the change in the exchange rate has been assumed to be +/– 30%
• 	 other variables remain constant

2016

Russian
Rouble

Income statement 30% Equity 30%

1,000 EUR increase decrease increase decrease

Total currency items
Income statement